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REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF  1 
MELANIE E. HANCOCK 2 

(POST-TEST YEAR RATEMAKING) 3 

 4 
I. INTRODUCTION 5 

This rebuttal testimony regarding San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s (SDG&E or the 6 

Company) request for post-test year (PTY) ratemaking addresses the following testimony from 7 

other parties:   8 

 The Public Advocates Office of the California Public Utilities, Commission (Cal 9 

Advocates) as submitted by Stacey Hunter (Ex.CA-20 (Hunter)), dated March 27, 2023.   10 

 The Federal Executive Agencies (FEA), as submitted by Ralph C. Smith (Ex. 11 

FEA-01 (Smith)), dated March 27, 2023. 12 

 The Utility Reform Network (TURN), as submitted by David Cheng (Ex. TURN-13 

09 (Cheng)), dated March 27, 2023. 14 

 The Utility Consumers Action Network (UCAN), as submitted by Dr. Eric 15 

Charles Woychik (Ex. UCAN (Woychik)), dated March 27, 2023.  16 

 Small Business Utility Advocates (SBUA), as submitted by Richard McCann and 17 

Steven J. Moss (Ex. SBUA-1), dated March 27, 2023.1 18 

 California Environmental Justice Alliance (CEJA) as submitted by Matthew 19 

Vespa, Sara Gersen, Sasan Saadat, and Rebecca Barker on behalf of California 20 

Environmental Justice Alliance (Ex. CEJA-01), dated March 27, 2023.2 21 

 The Protect Our Communities Foundation (PCF) as submitted by Bill Powers  22 

(Ex. PCF-01 (Powers)), dated March 2023.3 23 

As a preliminary matter, the absence of a response to any particular issue in this rebuttal 24 

testimony does not imply or constitute agreement by SDG&E with the proposal or contention 25 

made by these or other parties.  The forecasts contained in SDG&E’s direct testimony, 26 

 
1 Although SBUA references SDG&E’s budgeting methodology, SBUA offers no specific post-test 

year proposal to rebut. 
2 Although CEJA references SDG&E’s post-test year ratemaking mechanism on pages 2, 8, 19, and 20 

of Exhibit CEJA-01, CEJA offers no specific post-test year proposal to rebut. 
3 Although PCF references my direct testimony on page 1 of Exhibit PCF-01, PCF offers no specific 

post-test year proposal to rebut. 
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performed at the company and project levels, are based on sound estimates of its revenue 1 

requirements at the time of testimony preparation. 2 

II. COMPARISON OF PROPOSALS 3 

The following tables provide a summary comparison between SDG&E and intervenors 4 

on key items of the PTY mechanism.  Further details regarding SDG&E’s and intervenors’ 5 

proposals are outlined below. 6 

Table MEH-1 – Comparison of Proposals4,5 7 

($ in millions) 
Revenue Requirement Increase 

2025 2026 2027 

SDG&E6, 7 10.52% $315.0 9.24% $306.0 7.72% $279.1 

Cal Advocates8 7.90% $222.0 7.90% $239.0 7.50% $247.0 

FEA9 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 8 
Table MEH-2 – Comparison of Proposals 9 

Issue SDG&E Cal Advocates FEA 
General Rate Case 

(GRC) Term 
4 years 4 years 4 years 

Escalation 
Rates 

O&M 
(excluding 
medical) 

IHS Global 
Insight 

3.0% Not addressed 

O&M - 
Medical 

Willis Towers 
Watson 

3.0% 
IHS Global 

Insight 

Capital 
IHS Global 

Insight 
3.0% Not addressed 

 
4 As SBUA, PCF, and CEJA offer no specific post-test year proposal or position to rebut, I do not 

include separate sections within my testimony responding to each. 
5 TURN and UCAN’s proposals to adjust to post-test year capital costs are discussed later in my 

rebuttal testimony but are excluded from comparison here as there are no specific proposals to the 
post-test year ratemaking mechanism or revenue requirement. 

6 Ex. SDG&E-45-R (Hancock) at MEH-2, Table MEH-1. 
7 Table MEH-1 reflects the impact of Administrative Law Judge Lakhanpal’s January 24, 2023 ruling 

granting SDG&E’s October 28, 2022 Motion for Leave to Submit Supplemental Testimony (Motion).  
SDG&E’s supplemental and revised Wildfire Mitigation testimony resulted in post-test year revenue 
requirement reductions of $60.9 million for 2025, $93.7 million for 2026, and $122.1 million for 2027, 
as shown in the Motion at 6. 

8 Ex. CA-20 (Hunter) at 2.  
9 Proposed annual post-test year attrition and annual revenue requirement increases were not included 

in Ex. FEA-01 (Smith). 
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Issue SDG&E Cal Advocates FEA 

Capital Additions 
Adjustment 

5-year average 
(2020-2021 

actual, 2022-2024 
forecast) 

None 
7-year average 

(2015-2021 
actual) 

Post-Test Year Capital 
Exceptions 

Separate PTY 
revenue 

requirement 

For IMPs*, establish a 2-way 
balancing account with  

costs, in excess of 110% of 
authorized subject to 

reasonableness review; 
exclude Moreno, reductions 

to Smart Meter 2.0 and 
WMP* 

Not addressed 

Z-factor 

Test Year (TY) 
and PTYs with $5 
million deductible 

per event 

TY and PTYs with $5 
million deductible per event 

Not addressed 

* Integrity Management Programs (IMPs), Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) 1 

A. SDG&E’s Proposal 2 

SDG&E issued revised testimony on PTY ratemaking on August 16, 2022. The following 3 

is a summary of SDG&E’s request:10 4 

 Continuation of 4-year GRC cycle (2024-2027), with SDG&E’s next test year in 5 

2028,  6 

 Using IHS Markit Global Insight’s (GI) utility cost escalation factors to determine 7 

PTY Operations and Maintenance (O&M) escalation (excluding medical 8 

expenses), 9 

 Medical costs based on Willis Towers Watson’s actuarial forecasts and 10 

escalations, 11 

 Calculate PTY capital-related revenue requirements using:  12 

 A 5-year average of capital additions (2020-2021 actual, 2022-2024 13 

forecast) escalated using GI utility cost escalation factors, 14 

 A forecast for Wildfire Mitigation Plan capital additions, 15 

 A forecast for Moreno Compressor Upgrade capital additions, 16 

 A forecast for Smart Meter 2.0 capital additions,  17 

 Forecasts for various Gas Integrity Management Program capital additions 18 

(Distribution Integrity Management Program or DIMP, Transmission 19 

 
10 Ex. SDG&E-45-R (Hancock) at MEH-1 – MEH-2. 
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Integrity Management Program or TIMP, Facilities Integrity Management 1 

Program or FIMP, and Gas Safety Enhancement Programs or GSEP), 2 

 Continuation of the currently authorized Z-factor mechanism, with a $5 million 3 

deductible per event, 4 

 Continuation of updating the PTY revenue requirements through an annual advice 5 

letter process, 6 

 Application of SDG&E’s proposed PTY ratemaking mechanism would result in 7 

the following forecasted attrition year revenue requirement increases: 8 

($ in millions) 2025 2026 2027 

Revenue Requirement 
Increase 

10.52% $315.0 9.24% $306.0 7.72% $279.1 

 9 
B. Cal Advocates 10 

The following is a summary of Cal Advocates’ positions:11 11 

 Proposes post-test year increases of 3.0% for 2025, 2026, and 2027,  12 

 Proposes the removal of Moreno Compressor Modernization’s revenue 13 

requirement,  14 

 Proposes a 50% reduction in the requested Smart Meter 2.0 revenue requirement, 15 

 Proposes a 10% reduction in the requested WMP revenue requirement, 16 

 Proposes that SDG&E’s Gas Integrity Management Programs and Wildfire 17 

Mitigation Program be subject to two-way balancing account treatment, along 18 

with the requirement that the utility file an application for reasonableness review 19 

of any recorded costs in excess of 110% of the capital expenditure amounts 20 

authorized in the TY2024 GRC decision, 21 

 Does not oppose continuation of a four-year GRC cycle (2024-2027),  22 

 Does not oppose continuation of the Z-factor mechanism, with a $5 million 23 

deductible per event. 24 

 
11 Ex. CA-20 (Hunter). 
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C. The Federal Executive Agencies (FEA) 1 

The following is a summary of FEA’s positions:12 2 

 Proposes applying the same GI utility cost escalation factors used to calculate 3 

PTY O&M to determine PTY medical costs, 4 

 Recommends a PTY mechanism to adjust revenue requirements for capital 5 

investments based on a 7-year average of historical capital additions from 2015-6 

2021, 7 

 Does not oppose continuation of a four-year GRC cycle (2024-2027), 8 

 Does not oppose continuation of the Z-factor mechanism,  9 

 Does not oppose continuation of updating the PTY revenue requirements through 10 

an annual advice letter process, 11 

 Does not oppose inclusion of SDG&E’s post-test year capital exceptions. 12 

III. REBUTTAL TO CAL ADVOCATES PTY RATEMAKING PROPOSALS 13 

A. Cal Advocates recommendation for a flat 3.0% for annual post-test year 14 
increases should be rejected 15 

Cal Advocates’ proposal for post-test year increases of 3.0% per year for 2025, 2026, and 16 

2027 is guided by a recent independent forecast of the annual percent change in Consumer Price 17 

Index (CPI) for the post-test years.13  Cal Advocates notes that they are “well aware of the 18 

Utilities’ opposition to the application of CPI to post-test year revenue increases, but CPI reflects 19 

the level of general price increases ratepayers endure and expect. Post-test year revenue increases 20 

guided by CPI also attempt to discipline the Utilities’ proposed costs increases by offering an 21 

external benchmark.”14 For reasons explained below, Cal Advocates’ proposal inappropriately 22 

utilizes CPI as a basis for forecasting utility-specific costs and is not supported by numerical 23 

analysis.   24 

First, the CPI measures changes in the price of a representative basket of goods and 25 

services purchased by a typical U.S. household and is not intended to and does not gauge price 26 

changes with respect to goods and services purchased by businesses, or more specifically, 27 

 
12 Ex. FEA-01 (Smith). 
13 Ex. CA-20 (Hunter) at 18. 
14 Ex. CA-20 (Hunter) at 2, n.8 (emphasis omitted). 
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utilities. As stated in Exhibit SDG&E-41 on Cost Escalation, GI is weighted to incorporate 1 

“Utility Service Works,” “Managers and Administrators,” and “Professional and Technical 2 

Workers” and is therefore, more appropriate as an industry-specific source for escalation.15 In 3 

addition, the CPI would not appropriately distinguish between the attrition necessary for capital 4 

and O&M costs, which is a position that has previously been supported by the Commission. In 5 

SDG&E’s TY 2019 GRC, the Commission adopted a two-part attrition mechanism as 6 

reasonable. The Commission specifically noted: 7 

Since O&M expenses and capital expenditures affect the revenue requirement 8 
differently, we find that a two-part attrition mechanism, where O&M expenses 9 
and capital-related revenues are separately escalated, is reasonable.  Therefore, we 10 
find it reasonable to apply different PTY mechanisms for O&M and for capital 11 
additions.16 12 

Furthermore, SDG&E believes utilization of Willis Towers Watson’s medical escalation 13 

rates is more appropriate for the post-test years. SDG&E recommends using post-test year 14 

escalation rates of 6.0% for 2025, 5.5% for 2026, and 5.0% for 2027 for medical expenses. Cal 15 

Advocates does not recommend a separate escalation rate for medical expenses. Cal Advocates 16 

utilizes a flat 3.0% escalation in the post-test years.17  The medical escalation forecast prepared 17 

by Willis Towers Watson is more appropriate because it considers demographic factors specific 18 

to SDG&E. These demographic factors – location, workforce demographics, and medical plan 19 

design – are key drivers of medical plan costs. The actuarial forecast of Willis Towers Watson, 20 

which is based on preliminary 2021 renewal rates, is more reflective of the cost trends in 21 

Southern California. Furthermore, the Commission has adopted a separate medical cost 22 

escalation mechanism in multiple recent GRCs including Southern California Edison Company’s 23 

(SCE) TY 2018 and TY 2021 GRCs.18  Additional information is provided in Debbie Robinson’s 24 

compensation and benefits revised direct testimony.19 The medical escalation rates shown in 25 

Debbie Robinson’s chapter should be utilized for the PTY methodology.   26 

 
15 Ex. SDG&E-41 (Wilder, adopted by Martinez) at SRW-2. 
16 D.19-09-051 at 707. 
17 Ex. CA-20 (Hunter) at 18. 
18 D.19-05-020, Conclusions of Law (COL) 114 at 418 and D.21-08-036 at 547-548, and COL 184 at 668. 
19 Ex. SCG-25-R/SDG&E-29-R (Robinson). 
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Second, as described in my revised direct testimony, SDG&E expects to make significant 1 

annual capital investments during the TY 2024 GRC cycle with a primary focus on increasing 2 

investments in utility safety, reliability, and sustainability that also aligns with supporting 3 

California’s clean energy and environmental goals.20 As described in the risk policy testimony of 4 

Michael M. Schneider (Exhibit SDG&E-03 (Schneider) Chapter 1), this includes investments 5 

necessary to mitigate safety risks identified in the 2021 RAMP Report.21 Accordingly, the TY 6 

2024 GRC PTY capital-related margin adjustment mechanism should also reflect the anticipated 7 

growth in capital additions in excess of depreciation in the PTY period.  The use of CPI does not 8 

appropriately capture increases in utility-specific cost inflation or increases in depreciation, 9 

taxes, and return.  10 

Furthermore, an attrition adjustment based on CPI will not reflect revenue requirement 11 

increases from plant additions in excess of depreciation (rate base growth) and cost escalation 12 

SDG&E will face in the attrition years. Changes in capital revenue requirement components 13 

(authorized returns on rate base, depreciation expense, and taxes) are determined almost entirely 14 

by the relationship between capital additions and depreciation. When capital additions exceed 15 

depreciation, rate base increases and the related capital revenue requirement components also 16 

increase.  These increases are unrelated to inflation, and rate base growth has no correlation to 17 

CPI. 18 

Finally, Cal Advocates’ recommendation for annual attrition of 3.0% appears arbitrarily 19 

determined.  To best capture SDG&E operating needs in the post-test year environment, the 20 

attrition amounts should be grounded on a numerical basis using an external industry-specific 21 

source for escalation, an appropriate estimation of future capital additions, the corresponding 22 

impact on rate base, and the calculated increases for each revenue requirement component. This 23 

is the methodology reflected in SDG&E’s proposed PTY mechanism. Additionally, in Pacific 24 

Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) 2014 GRC decision, the Commission stated: 25 

We adopt a two-part mechanism to capture distinctions driving attrition increases: 26 
(a) for expenses versus and (b) for capital expenditures. We decline to adopt 27 
Division of Ratepayer Advocate’s (DRA) primary proposal to set post-test-year 28 
revenue increases simply based on a single index, with no distinction between 29 

 
20 SDG&E-45-R (Hancock) at MEH-7:19-21. 
21 A.21-05-011, SDG&E 2021 Risk Assessment and Mitigation Phase (RAMP) Report (May 15, 2021) 

available at https://www.sdge.com/proceedings/2021-sdge-ramp-report. 



MEH-8 

expenses versus capital additions. While applying a single index, as proposed by 1 
DRA, offers simplicity, we conclude that such an approach fails to adequately 2 
capture the distinctions between expense and capital expenditure attrition. We 3 
also decline to apply the CPI as an escalation factor. The CPI reflects consumer 4 
retail price changes, not the escalation in wholesale purchases of utility goods and 5 
services. Accordingly, we generally adopt industry specific escalation factors, 6 
rather than use of the CPI.22 7 

Using the same, arbitrarily determined, attrition rate to escalate both O&M expenses and 8 

capital expenditures does not accurately reflect the inherent differences in these two categories of 9 

costs. This method will not provide reasonable and sufficient funding for operating expenses and 10 

capital investments. SDG&E’s proposal to continue using a two-part attrition mechanism should 11 

be adopted. 12 

B. Cal Advocates recommendations to remove SDG&E’s Moreno Compressor 13 
Modernization from post-test year recovery and reduce the amounts for 14 
Smart Meter 2.0 and Wildfire Mitigation in the post test years should be 15 
rejected  16 

Cal Advocates opposes the inclusion of SDG&E’s Moreno Compressor Modernization 17 

project as a post-test year capital exception. Cal Advocates’ suggestions regarding the 18 

completion date and threshold requiring a separate application for the Moreno Compressor 19 

Modernization project is addressed in the Gas Transmission Operations & Construction 20 

testimony area (Exhibit SDG&E-206, rebuttal testimony of Rick Chiapa, Steven Hruby and 21 

Aaron Bell).  Cal Advocates’ suggestions regarding adjustments to the capital forecasts and 22 

revenue requirements for Smart Meter 2.0 and Wildfire Mitigation are addressed in Exhibit 23 

SDG&E-217 (Customer Services – Field Operations) and Exhibit SDG&E-213 (Electric 24 

Distribution - Wildfire Mitigation and Vegetation Management) the rebuttal testimony of David 25 

H. Thai, and Jonathan T. Woldemariam, respectively. 26 

C. Cal Advocates proposal for a 110% threshold for all the Gas Integrity 27 
Management and Wildfire Mitigation Programs should be rejected 28 

Cal Advocates recommends that the Gas Integrity Management Programs and the 29 

Wildfire Mitigation Program for SDG&E, be subject to two-way balancing account treatment, 30 

along with the requirement that the utility file an application for reasonableness review of any 31 

recorded costs in excess of 110% of the capital expenditure amounts authorized in this decision. 32 

 
22 D.14-08-032 at 653. 
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Any undercollection that is less than 110% of the amount authorized in this proceeding, as well 1 

as the refund of any overcollection, should be filed via a Tier 2 advice letter.  SDG&E’s rebuttal 2 

of these balancing account proposals is in Exhibit SDG&E-243 (Regulatory Accounts), the 3 

rebuttal testimony of Jason Kupfersmid. 4 

IV. REBUTTAL TO FEA PTY RATEMAKING PROPOSALS 5 

A. Medical Escalation Rates 6 

SDG&E believes utilization of Willis Towers Watson’s medical escalation rates is more 7 

appropriate for the post-test years than FEA’s recommended use of GI’s utility escalation factors. 8 

In their testimony, FEA does not provide any supporting arguments for why using GI’s utility 9 

escalation factors would provide a more accurate forecast of medical expenses.  SDG&E 10 

recommends using post-test year escalation rates of 6.0% for 2025, 5.5% for 2026, and 5.0% for 11 

2027 for medical expenses, while FEA recommends using the same GI utility escalation factors 12 

used to calculate SDG&E’s PTY O&M to determine PTY medical costs.  These escalation rates 13 

are 1.7% for 2025, 2.1% for 2026, and 2.3% for 2027. 14 

The Commission has recently authorized the use of a separate escalation factor for 15 

SoCalGas and SDG&E’s test year (TY) O&M medical costs, in the TY 2019 Decision. D.19-09-16 

051 supports the reasonableness of using a separate medical trend forecast, as follows: 17 

[W]e find that the medical trend forecast prepared by Willis Towers Watson is 18 
more reasonable to apply because the forecast was prepared specifically for 19 
SoCalGas and SDG&E taking into account workforce demographics, location, 20 
and medical plan design which we find to be more reflective of Applicants’ 21 
medical premium costs. The forecast is based on the local health care market of 22 
Southern California as opposed to national trends and considers the slightly older 23 
workforce of SoCalGas and SDG&E as well as larger family sizes which means 24 
greater coverage for dependents. Therefore, we find that Applicants’ proposed 25 
medical premium escalation rates of 8.0 percent for 2018 and 7.0 percent for 2019 26 
are more appropriate and should be authorized.23 27 

In addition, SDG&E notes that the actuarial forecast by Willis Towers Watson is similar 28 

to the post-test year medical expense escalation rate mechanism that was adopted in SCE’s TY 29 

2018 and TY 2021 GRCs.24 30 

 
23 D.19-09-051 at 551. 
24 D.19-05-020, COL 114 at 418; and D.21-08-036, COL 184 at 668.  See n.17, supra. 
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B. Capital Related Revenue Requirement 1 

FEA recommends use of a 7-year average of capital additions based on 2015-2021 2 

recorded results. SDG&E strongly disagrees with this proposal. Utilizing a 5-year average (2020-3 

2021 recorded and 2022-2024 forecasted) best captures the utility investment profile and 4 

operating initiatives of the current utility environment, which has changed in the past few years. 5 

The five-year average has been widely used and adopted as a relevant and reasonable basis for 6 

the forecast of future costs in past and current SDG&E rate cases.  As stated in my revised direct 7 

testimony25 and in the testimony of SDG&E’s capital witnesses, SDG&E’s capital program 8 

continues to evolve, with a primary focus on increasing investment in utility safety, reliability, 9 

and sustainability, by supporting California’s clean energy and environmental initiatives.  The 10 

five-year average includes recorded and forecasted capital additions, which incorporates the 11 

company’s recent historical capital trend but is also forward looking – focusing on the critical 12 

improvements within SDG&E’s service territory that are aimed at mitigating safety risk and 13 

providing clean and reliable energy.  14 

In addition, FEA incorrectly claims that SDG&E’s capital additions have been declining 15 

from 2018 to 2021.26  FEA references SDG&E’s response to request FEA-SDGE-001, Question 16 

7827 to support its claim that capital additions are declining, however, FEA fails to note that only 17 

SDG&E’s Electric Distribution segment are reflected in the response, and FEA did not include 18 

capital additions pertaining to Gas or Generation.  Also, the capital additions noted in the data 19 

request excluded SDG&E’s significant wildfire mitigation related spending.  To illustrate the 20 

recent changes in SDG&E’s capital program, the average escalated total capital additions in the 21 

2018-2019 period was ~$961 million compared to ~$1,226 million average of the 2020-2021 22 

period, which represents a ~28% increase over that short timeframe.28  The demonstrated 23 

increase in capital additions over this time frame reflects SDG&E’s evolving priorities in the 24 

areas mentioned above. By utilizing the 5-year average of capital additions (2020-2024), 25 

 
25 Ex. SDG&E-45-R (Hancock) at MEH-7:17-24. 
26 Ex. FEA-01 (Smith) at 41-43. 
27 See Appendix B, SDG&E’s response to data request FEA-SDGE-001, Question 78, dated 10/31/2022. 
28 See Appendix B, SDG&E’s response to data request CCAS-SDGE-003, Question 18, dated 11/16/2022. 
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SDG&E can more appropriately capture the future environment of the utility through the 1 

utilization of the most current trends. 2 

V. REBUTTAL TO TURN AND UCAN PTY RATEMAKING PROPOSALS 3 

A. TURN recommendation to exclude SDG&E’s Smart Meter 2.0 project 4 
should be rejected  5 

TURN opposes the inclusion of SDG&E’s Smart Meter 2.0 project. TURN suggests the 6 

project should be rejected and capital reductions of $4.292 million in 2022, $32.802 million in 7 

2023, $58.459 million in 2024, $59.989 million in 2025, $69.169 million in 2026, and $54.163 8 

million in 2027 should be adopted. TURN’s proposal regarding the Smart Meter 2.0 project is 9 

addressed in Exhibit SDG&E-217, Customer Services – Field Operations (rebuttal testimony of 10 

David H. Thai).  11 

B. UCAN recommendation to exclude SDG&E’s Smart Meter 2.0 capital costs 12 
impacting the post-test year ratemaking should be rejected 13 

UCAN opposes the inclusion of SDG&E’s Smart Meter 2.0 project costs impacting post-14 

test year ratemaking. UCAN suggests the capital costs of $59.99 million in 2025, $69.2 million 15 

in 2026, and $54.16 million in 2027 should be denied. UCAN’s proposal regarding Smart Meter 16 

2.0 capital costs impacting the post-test year ratemaking is addressed in Exhibit SDG&E-217, 17 

Customer Services – Field Operations (rebuttal testimony of David H. Thai).   18 

VI. CONCLUSION 19 

To summarize, Cal Advocates’ attrition proposal of a 3.0% flat escalation rate should not 20 

be adopted, as it is not an appropriate measure of SDG&E’s attrition needs during the post-test 21 

years and fails to adequately capture the changing environment in which the utility operates. 22 

FEA’s attrition proposals should also be rejected.  SDG&E’s attrition mechanism is fair and 23 

reasonable and provides the foundation for operational and financial stability in the post-test 24 

years. SDG&E’s proposal accounts for the major cost drivers impacting the Company, which 25 

allows SDG&E to provide safe and reliable service to its customers, comply with regulations, 26 

and manage its operations as prudent financial stewards. 27 

This concludes my prepared rebuttal testimony.   28 
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APPENDIX A 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

 
ACRONYM DEFINITION 

Commission California Public Utilities Commission  
CPI Consumer Price Index 
DRA Division of Ratepayer Advocate 
FEA Federal Executive Agencies 
GI Global Insight 
GRC General Rate Case 
O&M Operations and Maintenance 
ORA Office of Ratepayer Advocates 
PG&E Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
PTY Post-Test Year 
RAMP Risk Assessment and Mitigation Phase 
RO Results of Operations 
ROR Rate of Return 
SBUA Small Business Utility Advocates 
SCE Southern California Edison Company 
SDG&E San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
SoCalGas Southern California Gas Company 
TY Test Year 
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APPENDIX B 

DATA REQUEST RESPONSES 

 
SDG&E response to request FEA-SDGE-001, Question 78, dated 10/31/2022 
 
SDG&E response to request CCAS-SDGE-003, Question 18, dated 11/16/2022 
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